
South Dakota Department of Transportation 
Division of Operations 
700 E. Broadway Avenue 
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-2558 

May 2, 2023 

Mr. Craig Smith 
Director of Operations  
South Dakota Department of Transportation 
700 E. Broadway Avenue  
Pierre, SD 57501 

Subject: Construction Change Orders Report 

Construction Change Orders (CCOs) completed in April contain an increase of $1,056,735.20. 

Over the past 12 months, the overall contract increase is 2.54%. 

The following projects have a CCO amounting to a contract change more than $50,000. 

ABERDEEN REGION 

1. Project: PH 0028(37)329, Hamlin County, PCN 04JY
Location: SD 28 from 7 miles west of Lake Norden to US 81
Contractor: Riley Bros Construction, Inc.
Type of Work: Shoulder widening & spot grading, culvert extensions, pipe work

Original Contract Amount: $ 10,776,200.93
Change on CCO No. 7F: $ 68,935.73
Net Change to Date: $ 1,007,688.17

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 7F: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract
quantities of excavation to match as built quantities due to normal project variations.

Attachment #5



MITCHELL REGION 
 

2. Project: NH 0018(203)333, Charles Mix County, PCN 04V9 
Location: US 18 from Pickstown to Lake Andes and structure .8 miles north of Pickstown  
Contractor: Kea Constructors, LLC 
Type of Work: Replace structure, approach grading, spot grading, pipe work, interim surfacing 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 5,297,447.55 
Change on CCO No. 3: $ 68,835.78 
Net Change to Date: $ 105,890.74 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for additional work to add cut-off drains and removing abandoned manholes, 
waterline, concrete pipes, and concrete ditch blocks necessary to complete the grading.  

 
 
3. Project: NH P 0115(58)67, Lincoln County, PCN 04ET 

Location: SD 115 from US 18 to Harrisburg 
Contractor: Duininck, Inc. 
Type of Work: Cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, pipe work 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 2,054,691.28 
Change on CCO No. 3F: $ 62,822.66 
Net Change to Date: $ (61,453.98) 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3F: This increase is the result of SDDOT making an incentive 
payment for pavement smoothness in accordance with the contract. 
 
 

4. Project: NH 0050(135)354, Bon Homme County, PCN 080F 
Location: SD 50 from 1 mile west of Tyndall through Tabor 
Contractor: Spencer Quarries, Inc. 
Type of Work: Cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, pipe work   
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 4,720,219.26 
Change on CCO No. 7F: $ (196,219.23) 
Net Change to Date: $ 5,036.48 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 7F: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities of several items to match as built quantities through normal project variations. 
 
 

Attachment #5



5. Project: NH PH 0050(114)324, Charles Mix County, PCN 04HN 
Location: SD 50 from east of junction of US 18 to west of Wagner and SD 46/SD 50 junction 
Contractor: Loiseau Construction, Inc. 
Type of Work: Grading, shoulder widening, structure, asphalt concrete surfacing, lighting  
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 2,281,044.80 
Change on CCO No. 8F: $ (86,837.18) 
Net Change to Date: $ 459,280.30 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 8F: This decrease is the result of SDDOT making a fuel cost 
adjustment for diesel fuel in accordance with the contract. 
 
 

PIERRE REGION  
 
6. Project: NH 0018(200)148, Bennett County, PCN 04WT 

Location: US 18 from the west junction with SD 73, through Martin, to the east junction of SD 73    
    & from west of Antelope Road to the Bennett/Todd County line 

Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc. 
Type of Work: Cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, ADA curb ramp upgrades, pipe work,  

traffic signal upgrades 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 5,849,208.17 
Change on CCO No. 5F: $ 117,462.31 
Net Change to Date: $ 53,590.19 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 5F: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract 
quantities of several items to match as built quantities through normal project variations, making 
a fuel cost adjustment for diesel fuel in accordance with the contract, and making incentive 
payments for ride and mix quality in accordance with the contract. 
 
 

7. Project: NH 0033(37), Tripp County, PCN 089Q 
Location: Various locations in the Winner Area 
Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc 
Type of Work: PCC pavement grinding, asphalt concrete surfacing of shoulders 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 4,793,586.10 
Change on CCO No. 2: $ 92,160.00 
Net Change to Date: $ 105,788.00 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work performed to remove and reset existing guardrail in an area where the 
asphalt concrete had deteriorated and needed resurfacing. 
 
 

Attachment #5



8. Project: NH 0034(176)123, Haakon & Ziebach County, PCN 04XU 
Location: SD 34 near the Cheyenne River Bridge 
Contractor: Sharpe Enterprises, Inc. 
Type of Work: Bank stabilization, erosion control, riprap 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 1,995,279.65 
Change on CCO No. 1: $ 81,438.52 
Net Change to Date: $ 81,438.52 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for a Tribal Monitor required to be present during earth disturbing activities. In 
accordance with the plans, the Contractor documented costs associated with providing the Tribal 
Monitor and submitted the documentation to SDDOT for reimbursement. 
 
 

9. Project: P 0248(15)225, Lyman County, PCN 07C3 
Location: SD 248 from US 83 to Reliance  
Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc. 
Type of Work: Asphalt concrete resurfacing 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 8,338,450.78 
Change on CCO No. 2: $ 126,466.51 
Net Change to Date: $ 248,969.54 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities of base course, base course salvaged, and other minor items to as built quantities 
through normal project variations of available salvage material. 
 
 

10. Project: NH 0018(193)252, Tripp County, PCN 04FD 
Location: US 18 from west of Monroe St to Lincoln St in Winner 
      US 18 E&W from Lincoln St to 3rd St in Winner 
      US 18 from 3rd St to 7th St in Winner 
Contractor: T&R Contracting, Inc 
Type of Work: Grading, storm sewer, curb & gutter, sidewalk, roadway lighting, traffic signals 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 11,099,144.85 
Change on CCO No. 38: $ (331,484.09) 
Net Change to Date: $ 906,024.93 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 38: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract 
quantities of several items to match as built quantities through normal project variations. A larger 
reduction in the quantity of temporary asphalt concrete accounted for the majority of the 
change. 
 
 

Attachment #5



RAPID CITY REGION 
 
11. Project: IM FP PP B 0901(195)35, Meade County, PCN 021G 

Location: I-90 EBL from west of Exit 37 to Exit 40  
Contractor: Complete Contracting, Inc. 
Type of Work: Grading, PCC surfacing, replace structures 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 35,209,247.06 
Change on CCO No. 5: $ 242,757.50 
Net Change to Date: $ 370,969.09 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 5: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities of flagging, temporary raised pavement markers, and high/low flow silt fence to as 
built quantities.  
 
 

12. Project: NH 0085(84)36, Butte & Lawrence County, PCN 03U6 
Location: US 85 Structures- 2 miles north of Belle Fourche over Crow Creek 
             16 miles northeast of US 212 over Indian Creek 
             .3 miles south of I-90 over Miller Creek 
Contractor: A-G-E Corporation 
Type of Work: Scour protection 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 4,053,624.60 
Change on CCO No. 3: $ 63,000.03 
Net Change to Date: $ 119,775.03 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work to complete column repair along with the scour protection work. 
 
 

13. Project: NH P 0043(34), Fall River & Ogalala Lakota County, PCN 0884 
Location: Various locations in the Custer area 
Contractor: Highway Improvement, Inc. 
Type of Work: Rout & Seal 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 56,376.62 
Change on CCO No. 1: $ 227,083.78 
Net Change to Date: $ 227,083.78 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities of asphalt concrete crack sealing to seal all the extra cracks formed over winter. 
 
 

Attachment #5



14. Project: P 6480(04), Pennington County, PCN 5777 
Location: Sheridan Lake Road from Junction of US 385 to Alberta Road  
Contractor: Oftedal Construction, Inc. 
Type of Work: Grading, asphalt concrete surfacing, curb & gutter, structures, storm sewer 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 22,871,427.33 
Change on CCO No. 10: $ 447,764.10 
Net Change to Date: $ 315,172.92 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 10: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities of excavation, topsoil, retaining wall blocks, and asphalt concrete to match the 
quantities used during construction through normal project variations.  
 
 

15. Project: P TAPU(29), Pennington County, PCN 07RH 
Location: Box Elder along Briggs Street from Patriot Drive to Liberty Boulevard, along Liberty 
Boulevard from Briggs Street to North Ellsworth Road, along North Ellsworth Road from Liberty 
Boulevard to Frontage Road 
Contractor: TI-ZACH Concrete, Inc. 
Type of Work: Shared use path 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 824,920.52 
Change on CCO No. 2: $ (80,699.88) 
Net Change to Date: $ (59,261.50) 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities of staking, concrete fillet sections, flagging, and erosion control items to match as built 
quantities through normal project variations. 
 

 
Sincerely, 
 
Ryan K. Johnson 
Senior Specification Engineer 

Attachment #5


	May 2, 2023
	ABERDEEN REGION

	1. Project: PH 0028(37)329, Hamlin County, PCN 04JY
	2. Project: NH 0018(203)333, Charles Mix County, PCN 04V9
	3. Project: NH P 0115(58)67, Lincoln County, PCN 04ET
	4. Project: NH 0050(135)354, Bon Homme County, PCN 080F
	5. Project: NH PH 0050(114)324, Charles Mix County, PCN 04HN
	PIERRE REGION

	6. Project: NH 0018(200)148, Bennett County, PCN 04WT
	7. Project: NH 0033(37), Tripp County, PCN 089Q
	8. Project: NH 0034(176)123, Haakon & Ziebach County, PCN 04XU
	9. Project: P 0248(15)225, Lyman County, PCN 07C3
	10. Project: NH 0018(193)252, Tripp County, PCN 04FD
	RAPID CITY REGION

	11. Project: IM FP PP B 0901(195)35, Meade County, PCN 021G
	12. Project: NH 0085(84)36, Butte & Lawrence County, PCN 03U6
	13. Project: NH P 0043(34), Fall River & Ogalala Lakota County, PCN 0884
	14. Project: P 6480(04), Pennington County, PCN 5777
	15. Project: P TAPU(29), Pennington County, PCN 07RH



